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August 9, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2"d Floor
Alameda, California 94502

1 /erlttltia)t. [l'tcory)orale[l

RE: Bohannon Development Company
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Ms- Shin:

On behalf ofthe Bohannon Development Company, SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased
to present the results of second quarter 1999 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted at
575 Paseo Grande (he Site) in San Lorenzo, California (Figures 1 and 2). This report presents the results
of the June 8, 1999, sampling event which was conducted pursuant to an Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency's (ACHCSA's) letter dated December 30, 1998 and as discussed in a meeting between
ACHCSA and Bohannon representatives held on December 22, 1998. The previous groundwater
monitoring and sampling event was conducted in September 1997, after which monitoring was suspended
pending direction from the ACHCSA. The next quarterly monitoring and sampling event is scheduled for
September 1999.

Currently, a passive soil vapo( survey is being performed at the site. The survey is based, in part, on the
findings of a utility trench suwey. The findings of the passive soil vapor survey and utility trench survey
will be incorporated into a quarterly repoft. If you have any questions or require more intbrmation, please
call us at (925) 686-9780.

Incorporated

Attachment: Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Reporl,
575 Paseo Grande. San Lorenzo. California

Sincerely,
SECOR International

j . t  - t '

7< 4'
, L4...-" L'
LRobp-iI Robitaille

Project Geologist
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SECOR
Internati o nal I ncot?orated

RE:

July 14, 1999

Mr. Mike Jepsen
David D. Bohannon Organization
60 Hillsdale Mall
San Mateo, California 94403-3497

Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Jepsen:

SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) is pleased to present the results of second quarter 1999
groundwater monitoring and sampling activities conducted at 575 Paseo Grande (the Site) in San l-orenzo,
California (Figures I and 2). This report presents the results of the June 8, 1999, sampling event which
was conducted pursuant to an Alameda County Health Care Services Agency's (ACHCSA's) letter dated
December 30, 1998 and as discussed in a meeting between ACHCSA and Bohannon representatives held
on December 22, 1998- The previous groundwater monitoring and sampling event was conducted in
September 1997, after which monitoring was suspended pending direction from the ACHCSA.

The second quarter 1999 scope of work included sampling groundwater monitor wells MW-l, MW-2, and
MW-3 for gasoline range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg); benzene, toluene, eftylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX); methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether (MTBE); chromium; and lead. In addition to the groundwater
monitoring activities, a groundwater plume definition program has been implemented. The program
includes a utility trench location survey and a passive soil-vapor survey. The data will be used to locate
at least one additional groundwater monitor well. The results of the groundwater plume definition work
will be incorporated into a future quarterly report.

BACKGROT]ND

Over the last 25 years, the Site has been used as an asphalt paved parking area located in a commercial
area zoned as Cl. The Site was a gasoline station prior to 1969. Little information is known about the
site history related to its use as a gasoline service station. In anticipation of property redevelopment, initial
investigation activities were conducted in March 1995 to determine if out-of-service gasoline service station
underground equipment remained on-site. The work was conducted by Twining Laboratories, Inc. (TLI),

as documented in their letter report dated April 15, 1995. The work conducted included a magnetometer
survey followed by an exploratory excavation. In summary, the work conducted identified underground
gasoline service station equipment which included what appeared to be the former tank pit, approximately
110 feet of fuel delivery system piping, and a grease sump and/or hydraulic lift pit in an area which may
have been the former service garage (Figure 2). Field evidence and one soil sample indicated fte potential

for soil contamination along the piping runs, around the grease sump, and around the inferred location of

the former tank pit. Characterization of the magnitude and extent of potential soil contamination was not
conducted during initial investigation activities.

SECOR Job No. 7N741nlO3
//boh2q99.doc
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Mr. Mike Jepson
David D. Bohannon Organization
July 9, 1999
Page Z

In June 1995, SECOR conducted additional activities at the Site which included removal of the former
underground storage tank (UST) system piprng and the former grease sump, and characterization soil
sampling along pipelines and around the former grease sump and former tank pit areas. This work was
summarized in SECOR's letter report dated June 29, 1995. The characterization data from this
investigation indicated that there were two areas of concern (AOCS) at the Site. These areas were the
former grease sump area and the former gasoline distribution system area. SECOR subsequently conducted
excavation activities in the vicinity of the two Aocs. The soil excavated from the former sump area was
transported off-site for disposal. The soil generated from the UST excavation was treated by means of
aeration and transported off-site for disposal. Three groundwater monitor wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-
3) were installed during the investigation activities to evaluate the degree to which the groundwater had
been impacted. The results of the soil characterization and groundwater monitoring activities are repofted
in SECOR's Reoort of Interim Remedial Actions dated June 4, 1996, and Fourth Orarter 1996 Monitoring
and Sampline Report dated November 26, 1996.

SCOPE OF WORK

Quarterly groundwater sampling activities were conducted at the Site pursuant to the request of the
ACHCSA. The three on-site monitor wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) were gauged for depth-to-water
and sampled on June 8, 1999. Each of the three wells were purged using a low flow purging method
consisting of a 2-inch diameter, variable speed submersible pump set to pump at less than 0.5 liters per
minute. During purging, temperature, conductivity, pH, and dissolved oxygen were continuously
measured using an inline flow-through cell. Copies of the field data sheets are presented in Attachment
1. The groundwater samples were submitted to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory, a California state-certified
laboratory, and analyzed for TPHg by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 8015
(modified); BTEX by EPA Method 8020; MTBE by EPA Method 8260; and chromium and lead by EPA
Method 200.7.

MONTTOR WELL LOCATION

Quarterly sampling was attempted on April 16, 1999, at which time it was found that well MW-3 had
apparently been buried during recent paving activities. On May 28, 1999, an undetground utility locating
contractor was retained to locate the well. The well box was found buried beneath the asphalt and a layer
of soil. Asphalt and soil were then cleared from the well cover and the well was inspected. The well
appeared to be in good condition with no signs of damage. The water{ight well cap was still locked in
place and no soil or asphalt was found in the well box or well casing.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION REST]LTS

Groundwater elevation data collected to date is summarized in Table 1. The average depth-to-water at the
Site on June 8, 1999 was 6.21 feet below grade with an average water table elevation of 20.45 feet above
mean sea level. A potentiometric surface map showing the interpreted groundwater surface elevation on

SECOR Job No. ?0074{01-03
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Mr. Mike Jepson
David D. Bohannon Organization
July 9, 1999
Page 3

June 8, 1999 is presented as Figure 3. The average hydraulic gradient across the Site for this event was
approximately 0.004 feet per foot and was toward the southwest (Figure 3). These results are generally
consistent with flow direction results obtained during the prior monitoring events. As mentioned in
previous quarterly reports, the flow direction beneath the Site is likely to be tidally influenced by the San
Francisco Bay. Regardless of tidal influences, the groundwaler flow direction beneath the Site is
predominantly towards the west to southwest.

GROIJNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Groundwater analytical results from samples collected to date are summarized in Table 2 and sampling field
data sheets are attached. No analytes were detected in the sample collected from MW-l during this event.
Previous sampling of MW-1 had consistently detected TPHg and BTEX compounds. TPHg, BTEX and
low concentrations of lead were detected in samples collected from wells MW-2 and lvt!V-3. No MTBE
or chromium was detected in any of the samples.

The groundwater sample collected from MW-2 containe.d TPHg at 2100 micrograms per liter (prglt!),
benzene at 240 pglL, toluene at 8 pgl0, ethylbenzene at 33 pgltr, and total xylenes at 4O 1tg/Q. The
groundwater sample collected from MW-2 also contained 33 uglQ total lead. The groundwater sample
collected from MW-3 contained I70O p.glA TPHg,320 pgll. benzene. 6.4 pgl{ toluene and 15 i;g/0 xylenes.
The MW-3 sample also contained 24 pglA toaal lead. A copy of the laboratory report and chain-of+ustody
is attached.

The next quarterly monitoring and sampling event is scheduled for September 1999. The findings ofthe
passive soil vapor survey and utility trench survey will be incorporated into a quarterly report. If you have
any questions or require more information, please call us at (925) 686-9780-

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

K*-lnC."+
Thomas Crosby, C.FC. # 251
Principal HydrogedogistProject Geologist

Attachments: Figure I - Site Location Map
Figure2-SitePlan
Figure 3 - Potentiometric Surface Map - June 8, 1999
Table I - Groundwater Elevation Data
Tzble 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results - TPHg and BTEX
Field Data Sheets
Laboratory Analytical Reports - Groundwater

cc: Ms. Juliet Shin, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

SECOR Job No. ?007q)0143
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S E C O R International In co rpo rate d
HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET

"""r 
6-F'77 noiol.z Fohraqo u^ Project#: :geLu

Sampler: C. nage--.] of I

WELL or

LOCATION TIME

MEASUREMENT

TOC DTW DTB DIA ELEV COMMENTS

Mr^l^ I ^>.tl 6,y { a h &a.G,

Mvl-t 46.)3 b,r/{ n , l a.o.78

/ f lvJ-3 aG.6 ,.7 "/
4 h
d.

"o.41

Toc = Top of well CesinS Elevation
DTw = Depth to Grourdwater Below ToC
DTB = Deplh to Bottom of well Casing Bclow TOc
DIA - Well C*ing Dirmct r
EI,EV = Groutxlwater Elevation



SECOR International
WATER SAMPLE FIELD

Incorporated
DATA SHEET

fl

SAMPLE I.D.:

QA SAMPLES:

DATE PURGED

DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TYPE:

START (24OOhr)

cround*ate. X

SAMPLE TIME (2.lOOhr)

Surface Water Treatmcnt Effluent Other

END (2.r,00h0

CASING DIAMETER:
Casing volume Per Foot

yfi 3'- 4"-
(0.1?) (0.38) ,(0.67) (o-83)

5"_
( 1 .02)

6 '_
(1.50)

8'_ Other

Q.60) ( )

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) :

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) :

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feeo

CASING VOLUME (gal) =

CALCULATED PURGE (gal)

ACTUAL PURGE GAD =

: /ow '{5u
/.F

FIELD MEASUEMENTS

TIME
(ZO0hr)

l ,{: lz
UJJ'
t, l l  t7
lL l izo-------T--------

VOLUME
Gal)
nu

TEMP.
(degrees @

21.7tr
CONDUCTIVITY

(umhos/cm)
pH

(units)

6.lt u
l \ t,a

,, 0:J
t ,  0A
,, 04
, ,  05J

t ,  0" t

2l, l \

"1,lr2121
21.0/

SAMPLE PAMMETERS

oDoR: h 014 f 80% RE.HAR6ED'1 /y',*v""

ANALYSES NNq /BD

No

sAMPLE vEssEL / PREsERvATIVE: FOOh L +ryUOq)A(L r

PURGING EQUIPMENT

_ Bladder Pump
_ Centrifugal Pump

Submcrsible PumD

S Peristattic Pump
o'th".,

_ Bailer (Teflon)

_ Bailer (PCV)
Bailer (Stainless'S(eel)-F 
o"aicatea lvb p

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump
CentrituSal Pu-P -

Bailer (Teflon)
Bailer ( -PvC or -disPosable)
Bailer (Stainless Steel)_tr Peristattic Pump')( 

Dedicared
T_
Other:

WELL INTECRITY:

REMARKS:

LOCK#:



SECOR International
WATER SAMPLE FIELD

Incorporated
DATA SHEET

FURGED BY: .M WELL I.D,:

QA SAMPLES:

DATE PURGED

DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TYPEI

SrART (24oohr) /'/ 
'. 

tO END (24O0h0

Groundwater X
SAMPLE TIME (24OOhr)

Surface Water Other

t"  20

CASING DIAMETER:
Casing Volume Per Foot

,$  3" -  4 ' -  4 .5" -
(0.1?) (0.38) ,(9.67) (o.83)

5"_
( 1 .02)

6'_ 8"-
(1.50) (2.60)

Other_
( )

DEPIH TO BOTTOM (feet) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) =

WATER COLUMN HEIGIIT (feeQ :

CASING VOLUME Gal) :

€. L{S cALcuHrED PURGE Gat) = /b w fA, /

ACTUAL PURGE (gal) =

FIELD MEASUEMENTS

TIME
(2440h4

lL{:s5
tl"Ey
tr:oo
lvi0z
ISlos-
tc loF
/ qt0

VOLUME
Gal)

0,q
0,6
0,t

TEMP.
(degrees F)

3L2P
z!,9_{
2_a,1!
ut12
u-12
z0.Fy
@

CONDUCTIVITY
(urnhos/cm)

pH
(units)

{,6y
0.62
6,61
6,1/
6.ao

COLOR
(visual)

TURBIDIry
(NTU) D.ri

g.ei

f l

"

u o:11
t, 0,lJ

LIC
,, M
n l.'fr

, 0:f,

ODOR: 80% RECHARGED? -Ycs - No

^",^*,*,r(tli[/-rsh-rrrf li,c,/
SAMPLE VESSEL i PRESERVATTVE:

PURGING EQUIPMENT

_ Bladder Pump
_ Centritugal Pump

Submersible Pump-T- 
Peristaltic Pumo

or*,

_ Bailer (Teflon)

_ Bailer (PCV)
Bailer (Stainless'Steel)-T 
oeaicatea I vh e

I
l=
lo*rer:

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump
Centrifugal Purnp -

Bailer (Teflon)
Bailer ( _PvC or _disposable)
Bailer (Stainless Steel)Peristaltic Pump

Dedicared

LOCKI:



SECOR Internntional
WATER SAMPLE FIELD

Incorporated
DATA SHEST

SAMPLE LD.: 4t t*/ * 3

DATEPURGED (' f '?7 srARr(24oohr) lr;t/t
SAMPLE TIME (Z0Ohr)

A surface Water

CASING DIAMETER:
Casing Volume Per Foot

z"  A 3"_ 4"_ 4.5 '_  5 '_  6"_ 8"-
(0.r7) (0.38) .(9.67) (0.81) (.a4 (1.50) Q.60)

DEYIH TO BOTTOM (fee0 :

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) =

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (fee0 :

cALcuLATEDPURGEGaI) = /o- rf6",

tgitL

VOLUME
Gal)

0,{
0,6
0.9
t.o

-rl
t.6

zl.q/

CONDUCTIVITY
(umhos/cm)

)/2? /
1,2 f7
t,2 70
1,2 q0
I zqj
TPT ?
t77f

pH
(units)

€.az
6.70
7W
6 "6f
6.67
6,f?
67V

80% REcHARGED t llL t""

/b't0

SAMPLE PARAMETERS

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump - Bailer (Teflon)

Centritugal Pump - Bailer ( -PVC or -disposable)
Peristaltic Pump . Bailer (Shinless Steel)
Dedicared I vbe

_ Bladder Pump
_ Centrifugal Pump

Submersible PumD-T- 
Peristaltic Pump

oTL

Bailer (Teflon)
Bailer (PCv)
Bailer (Slainlessrsteel)
Dedicated _fu!b_e-
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/n Sequoia ffii,iff!"*,li3'*
819 Srriker Avenue, Suite 8

E Analytical

Redwood City, cA 94063
Walnut Cleek, CA 94598
sacramento, CA 95434
Petalurfla, CA 94954
9n Cados, CA 9,107041 I I

{6so) 36r-9600 rAX 650) 364-9233
(925) 98&9600 FAX (92s) 9A&9673
(916) 92r-9600 FAX {9r6) 92r-O1@
007t792-1 5 FA)( (7071 7924342
(6so) 232,9600 FAX (650) 232-9612

1390 Willow Pass Rd. Ste 360
Goncord, CA 94520
Attention: Greg Hoehn

OC Batch Number:

Sample Matrix: Water
Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod./8020
First Sample #: 906-0856

GC061599 GC061699 GCO61699

Received: Jun 8,
Reported: Jun 22,

80200sA 802005A 8020054
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETR6-LEiJM HYD-R-6CARB-ONS With BTEX DISTINCTION

Analyte
Reporting

Limit
ys/L

Sample
t.D.

906-0856
MW-1

Sample Sample
t.D. t .D.

906-0857 906-0858
MW-2 MW.3

Purgeable
Hydrocarbons

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Total Xylenes

Chromatogram Pattern:

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

2 , 1 0 0

240

8.0

40

Gasoline

' l,700

320

6.4

1 5

N.D.

Gasoline

Ouality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 10 10

Date Analyzed: 6/15/9s 6/16/99 6/16/gg

lnstrument ldentification: HP-s HP-s HP-s

Surrogate Recovery, 70: 91 85 107
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above lhe stated repo*ing limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTIC AL, # 1 27 1
l l  t
f l l  I

6l'h-L!*uu
Dimole Sharma
Project Manager

9060856.sEc <1>



g Sequoia
Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drve
4Ol N. WEet Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte a
1455 McDow€ll Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industtul Road

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Cre€k, CA 94594
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
San Carlos, CA 9,lo70-41 1 1

{650) 364.9600 FAX (650) 364-9213
(925) 9B&9600 FAX (92s) 9A& 73
(9t6) 921-9600 FAX t9l6) 92141oo
17071792-l&S IAX l7O7\ 79Z4f4Z
(650) 232-9600 FAX (650) 232- 12

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Greg Hoehn

Water, MW-l
EPA 8260
906-0856

Received:
Analyzed:
Reported;

Jun 8,
Jun 18,
Jun 22,

QC Batch Number: MS0618998260524

Instrument lD: GC/M$2

Analyte

MTBE by EPA 8260

Detection Limit
vglL

Melhyl t-Butyl Ether (lrTBE).......

Sunogates Control Limit %
Dibromof|uoromethane,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50 150.

Anal)des r€ported as N.D. were not present above the staled limit ol detection.

S EQUOIA ANALYTIC AL, # 1 27 1
L

t t  n  I

/&M-t'ua
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

2.O

Sample Results
ps/L

N.D.

% Recovery
88

9060856.sEc <2>



s Sequoia
Analytical

6A0 Chesapeake Drive
/lt)4 N. Wiget tane
81 I Striker Avenue, Suite 8
1455 McDow€ll Blvd. North, Ste. D
| 551 Industrial Road

Redweod CitY, CA 9,1063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
sacramento, cA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
san Carios, CA 94070"41 I I

(6so) 36+9600 rAX (6sO) 364-9233
(925) 988-q5OO FAX (925) 98&9673
(916) 921,9600 FAX (916) 92t-O10O
t7o7J79Z-t65 IPJ< l7O7) 7924342
{650) 232- OO rAX (650) 232-9612

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Greo Hoehn

Sample Descrlpt:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

Water, MW-z
EPA 8260
906-0857

Jun I ,
Jun  21 ,
Jun 22,

Sample Results
uglL

N,D.
,/

\"''

% Recovery
91

jri:rr:irl:ir: : j:t:jr:.::trLt j:]t j:i:t:i:i:;:i:i:l:l:1:i:irii: :

QC Eatch Number: MS0618998260S2A

Instrumenl lD: GC/MS-2

Analyte

MTBE by EPA 8260

Detection Limit
ps/L

Methyl tButyl Ether (MTBE)....... ' t0

Surrogates Control Limit %
Dibromof|uoromethane.. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . . . . .50 150..

Analytes reponed as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Beoause malrix etfecls and/or other lactors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits lor this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTIC AL, # 127 1
I i l t

l l t l  . . .
@/{l\l'{/vt'uq
Dimple Sharma
Project Manager

9060856.sEc <3>



s Sequoia
Analvtical

680 Chesapeake Drive
4&t N. Wiget Lane
819 Stdker Avenue, Sulte I
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste- D
1551 lnduskial Road

Redwood Clty, cA 94063
Walnut Creek CA 94598
Sacramento, cA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
San Carld, CA 94o7o'4 I 1 1

(6so)36+ OO FAX (650) 36+9233
(925) 9a846OO FAX (925) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600 FAX {9t6) gZr-OtoO

1707\ 792-1855 FIJ( 1707) 7924342
(650) 232-9600 IAX (650) 232-9612

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
Concord, CA 9.1520
Aneftion: Greg Hoehn

Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:
Lab Number:

Water, MW"3
EPA 8260
906-0858

Received: Jun 8,
Analyzed: Jun 21,
Reported: Jun 22,

I
I
1

QC Baich Number: MS061899826052A

Instrument lD: GC/MS-2

Analyte

MTBE by EPA 8260

Sample Results
FSlL

Detection Limit
tts/L

Methyl t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)..,.... N, D.

Surrogates Control Limii',6 % Recovery
Dibromofluoromethane.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . .50 150.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  . .  65

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection, Because matrix etfecls and/or other factors
(equired additional sample dilution, detection limits for thjs sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTIC AL, # 1 27 1

I t  '

MIhtw+
DimDle Sharma
Proiect Manager

1 0

9060856.SEC <4>



rn
- -ry

Sequoia
Analvtical

680 Chesapeake Drive
4Ol N, Wlget lnne
a19 Stdker Avenue, Sulte 8
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
1551 Industrial Road

Redwood City, CA 91tO63
Walnut Creek, CA 94594
sracrarnento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 9499
San Ca os, CA 94O7O-41 1 I

(650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
(925) 9A&9600 FAX (925) 98&9673
(916) 921-q5OO FAX (916) 9zl-010o
(7O7J 792-1865 FAx (707) 792-0342
(6so) 232-9600 rAX (650) 232-9612

1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Greg Hoehn

Water
Chromium
906{856

Received:
Digested:
Analyzed:

Jun 8,
Jun 15,
Jun 18,
Jun 22,

Sample
Number

LABORATORYANALYSISFOR: Chromium

Sample Sample QC Batch
Description Detection Limit Result Number

mg/L mg/L

lnstrument
ID

906-0856

906-0857

906-0858

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

0.010

0.010

0.010

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

ME0615992007MDA

ME0615992007MD4

ME0615992007MD4

MV.3

MV-3

MV-3

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presenl above the stated limit ol detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTIC AL, # 1 27 1

Project Manager
9060856.SEC <5>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Sfik€r Avenue, Suite I
1455 McDo!!€ll Blvd. North, Ste- D

| 551 hdustrlal Road

Redwood City, CA 9,1063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacnrnento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
San Carlos, CA 94O7O-41 I I

FAX t65O) 36+9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 92l-O10O
rAX (707) 7924342
FAX (650) 232-96t2

(6so) 36+!)600
(92s) 988-!XOO
{916)921-9600
(7O1J 792-185s
(650) 232-96|00

Sample
Number

Anal cal

LABORATORYANALYSISFOR: LEAd

Sample Sample
Description DetectionLimit Result

mg/L mg/L

906-0856

906-0857

906-0858

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

0.020

0.020

0.020

N,D.

0.033

o.o24

OC Batch
Number

ME0615992007MD4

ME0615992007MD4

ME0615992007MDA

Instrument
ID

MV.3

MV-3

MV.3

Analytes reported as N,D. were not presenl above lhe stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, # 1 27 1

Dimple Sharma
Proiect Manager

LtL

139O Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Greg Hoehn

Water
Lead
906-0856

Received: Jun 8, 1
Digested: Jun 15, I
Analyzed: Jun 18, 1

9060856.sEc <6>



1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Matrix: Liquid
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Greg Hoehn QC Sample Group: 9060856-858 Reponed: Jun 22, 1

g Sequoia 680 Chesap€ake Ddve
4Ol N. Wiget tane
8 I 9 Stdker Avenue, Sulte 8
1455 McDov'€ll Blvd. North, Ste. D

1551 Industdal Road

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek. cA 94598
sacrafnento, cA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
san Cados, CA 94o7o-41 | I

(650) 364-9600 rAX (650) 364.9233
(925) 988,9600 rAX (9zs) 98a-9673
(916)921-S600 FAX (916) 921-Ot@
(7O7) 792-1865 FAX l70'l) 7924342
(650) 232,9600 FAX (550) 232-96t ZAnalvtical

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

MS/MSD #:
Sample Conc.:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:

Instrumenl l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Result:
MS % Recovery:

Dup. Result:
MSD % Recov.:

9060856
N.D.

6/15/99
6/15/e9

HP-5
20 ltglL

1 9
95

1 9

0,0
0-20

9060856
N,D.

6/15/se
6/1s/99

20 ug /L

1 9
95

1 8
90

5.4
G20

9060856
N.D .

6/15/99
6/ 15/se

HP-5
20 pg/L

'19

95

1 8
90

5.4
0-20

Newcomb
9060856

N,D.
6/15/9s
6/1s/59

HP.5
ou l lg/L

59
98

57

3.4
G20

RPD:
RPD Limit:

LCS #: sLcso6l5ss 51CS061599

6/15/99
6/1s/99

20ps/L

1 8
90

5LCS061599 5LCS061s99

Prepared Date:
Analfzed Date:

lnstrument I.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

6/ 15/99
6/ 15/99

HP-5
20ps/L

1 8
90

6/15/99
6/1s/99

mpq/L

1 8
90

6h5/99
6/ t5/es

6D pg/L

57
95

LCS
Control Limits

70- 130 70-130 70-130 70-130

SEOUOIA ANALYTICAL, #127 1
A  l t
I

&llrnu, t
Dimple Sharma
Proiect Manager

The LCS is a conlrol sample of known, inlerler€nt-free matrix that is analfzed using the same reagents,
preparalion, and analytical method6 employed for the samples. The mqtrix spik€ is an aliquot of sample
lortified with known quantities ol specific compounds and subjected to the entke analytical prooedure, lf

the recovery of analytos lrom the matrix spike does nol fall within specified control limits due to matfix
interlerence, the is to be used lo validate the batch.

QC Batch#:

Analy. Method:

Benzene

GCo61sgg
802005A
EPA 8O2O
EPA 5O3O

Toluene

GC061599
8020054
EPA 8O2O
EPA 5O3O

Ethyl

Benzene

GCo61599
80200s4
EPASO20
EPA 5O3O

Xylen6s

GC06t 5s9
8020054
EPA8O2O
EPA 5O3O

9060856.SEC <7>



s Sequoia
Analytical

680 Chesap€ake Drive
4&t N. Wlget L^ane
819 Stdker Avenue, Sulte 8
1455 M(Dow€ll Blvd. North, Ste. D

1551 Industrtal Roacl

Redwood cjty, CA 9,1063
Walnut Creek, CA 94594
Sa.ramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
San Cado6, cA 94O7O-41 1 1

(650) 364-9600 tAX (650) 364-9233
(925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9Aa-9673
(9t6) 92r- OO FAX (916)921{t@
0o7t 792-r6s FlJ( |7o7J 7924342
(650) 232,9600 FAX {6sO) 232.9612

'1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360
Concord, CA 94520

Matrix: Liquid

QC Sample Group: 9060856€58

OUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Benz€ne

GC061699
802005A
EPA 8O2O
EPA5O3O

Toluen6

Gffi1699
8020054
EPA 8O2O
EPA 5O3O

MTBE

MS06'1899
8260S2A
EPA 8260
EPA 5O3O

Eihyl Xylenes
Benzene

GC061699 GC061699
ao2005A 80200sA
EPA8OzO EPA 8O2O
EPAsO3O EPA 5O3O

MS/MSD #:
Sample Conc.:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:

lnstrument l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Result:
MS % Recovery:

oup. Result:
MSD % Recov.:

RPD:
RPD Limit:

s060876
N,D.

6/16/99
6/16/ss

HP.5
20 pg/t

't9

g5

1 g
95

0,0
0-20

9060876
N.D.

6/16/99
6/ 16/99

HP-5
20 ps lL

19

1 9

0.0
0-20

9060876
N,D.

6/16/es
6/16/ss

HP-5
n !s/L

1 9

1 9

0.0
G20

9060876
N.D,

6/16/9s
6/16/es

60!g/L

59

58

1 .7
o^20

9060856
N.D.

6/18/99
6/18/ss
GC/MS-2
50 pg/L

46
92

49

6.3
o-25

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:

Instrument LD.#:
Conc. SFiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

51CS061699

6/16/ss
6/16/es

HP.5
20 Us/L

20
100

51CS061699

6/ 16/99

6116/ss
HP.5

20 ttg/L

20
100

51CS061699 51CS0616S9

6/16/99
6/16/99

HP-5
20 pg/L

95

6/16/w
6/16/*

ou !g/L

98

1CS062199

6/21/99
6/21/
GC/r\,,1$2

50pg/L

55
1 1 0

LCS
Codrol Limits

70-130 7G130 70-130 70-130 70- 130

SEQUOIA ANALYTIC AL, # 127 1
l l l

t lJt t

Ml.r**-
Dimple Sharma
Proiect Manager

ase Nore:
The LCS is a control sample oi known, inierferent-free matrix thal is analy2ed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analytioal methods employed for the samPles. The matrlx spike is an aliquot of sample

tortified with known quantities o{ specific compounds and subjecled to ihe entire analytical prooedur€ lI

the recovery ot analytes {tom the matrix spike does not fall within specilied control limits due to matrix

9060856.SEC <8>



e Sequoia
Analvtical

680 Chesapeake Drive
4&l N. wiget Lane
a19 Striker Avenue, Sulte I
1455 McDow€ll Blvd. North, Ste, D
l55l lndustral Road

R€dwood City, CA qlo63

Walnut cre€k, CA 94594

Sacramento, cA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954
San Cados, CA 94O7O_41 1 l

(650)364.9600 fAX (650) 364-9233
(925)988,!)600 FAX (925) 988-9673
(916) 921- OO FAX (916) 921-Ot0o
(7O7) 792-l S EAX l7O7) 7924342
(6so) 232-9600 FAX {650) 232-96t2

'1390 Willow Pass Rd, Ste 360 Matrix: Liquid
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Greg Hoehn QC Sample Group: 9060856-858

QUALIW CONTROL DATA REPORT

Reported: Jun 22, I

Chromium

ME061599
2OOTMDA
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7

Leao

ME061599
2OOTMDA
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7

MS/MSD #:
Sample Conc,:
Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:

Instrument l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

Result:
MS % Fecovery:

Dup. Result:
MSD % Fecov.:

RPD:
RPD Limil:

9060826
N.D.

6/15/99
6/17lss

MV.3
1.0 mg/L

0,95

0.97
97

2 .1

0-20

9060826
0.028 mg/L

6/15/99
6/17 /ss

MV.3
1.0 mg/L

0,98
95

1 , 0
97

2.O

0-20

LCS #:

Prepared Date:
Analyzed Date:

Instrument l.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:

LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:

LCS061s99

6/1s/ss
6/17/9s

MV-3
1.0 mg/L

o.97
97

LCS061s99

6/ 15/es
6/17 /se

MV.3
1.0 mg/L

1.0
100

LCS
Control Limits

80-120 8G.120

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. # 127 1
The LCS is a control sample ot known, inlerferent-tree matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquotol sample
fortified with known quantities ol specilic compounds and subjected to the entire analytioal procedure. lI

the recovery ot analytes lrom the matrix spike does not {all within specilied control limits due to matdx
rhe LCS is to be used io validate the batch.

imple Shdrmd

9060856.SEC <9>
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